SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 570 by Representative Carver

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 5, line 27, change "51:1772:" to "51:1773:"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 6, line 27, after "regulations" insert "." and delete the remainder of the line
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 6, delete lines 28 and 29
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 7, delete lines 1 and 2
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 7, line 7, change "laws" to "law." and delete the remainder of the line
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 7, delete lines 8 through 11
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 9, line 7, after "that" delete the remainder of the line and insert "meets all of the
- 15 <u>following conditions:</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8

18

- On page 9, between lines 26 and 27 insert the following:
- 19 "(6) Relieve a developer of its obligation to conduct age verification as otherwise
- required by law. A developer may rely on age category obtained under this Chapter to the
- extent those signals satisfy the requirements of applicable law."
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 9, delete lines 28 and 29
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 25 On page 10, delete lines 1 through 19 and insert the following:
- "A. A violation of this Part shall be considered a false, misleading, or deceptive act
 or practice.
- B. In addition to any other remedies available under law, the attorney general may
- 29 <u>bring a civil action to enforce any violation of this Part.</u>
- 30 <u>C. (1) A covered application store or developer that violations the provisions of this</u>
- Part shall be subject to a civil fine of up to ten thousand dollars per violation."
- 32 AMENI
- 33 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>
- 34 On page 10, line 20, change "(4)" to "(2)"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 10, line 23, change "(5)" to "(3)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 10, line 28, change "(6)" to "(4)"